

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Text

File #: 08-0707, Version: 1

Resolution Accepting Easement for Public Utilities from Ann Arbor Campus Housing, LLC (The Courtyards - 1760, 1770 and 1780 Broadway) (8 Votes Required)

There is a resolution before you to accept an easement for public utilities from Ann Arbor Campus Housing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. The easement is for the maintenance of public water main and sanitary sewer.

Under the terms of the grant of easement for the public utilities system, the property owner has agreed to hold the City harmless from any damage to its private services located within the easement area as a result of the City's installation or maintenance of the public utilities.

The Engineering and Systems Planning units of the Public Services Area have reviewed the easement and have no objections.

The easement is otherwise in standard form and conveyed without cost to the City.

Acceptance of the easement is recommended. Prepared by: Marylou Zimmerman, Legal Assistant

Reviewed by: Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney

Approved by: Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

Whereas, Ann Arbor Campus Housing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, is the owner in fee simple of property located in the City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan as described in the Washtenaw County Records at Liber 4500, Page 53, recorded August 15, 2005;

Whereas, Great Lakes Property Group Trust, a Trust formed pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois, is the Managing Member of Ann Arbor Campus Housing, LLC, and has executed a Resolution of the Sole Member, dated July 8, 2008, which authorized the delivery of an easement to the City for the construction and maintenance of a public utility system; and

Whereas, Great Lakes Property Group Trust has delivered an easement to the City for the maintenance of a public utility system including water mains and sanitary sewers to run with the land and burden the respective property perpetually, being more particularly described as follows:

Description of 40 foot wide easement described as follows:

Commencing at the W 1/4 Corner of Section 22, T2S, R6E, City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County Michigan;

Thence S 88°52'00" E 20.80 feet along the E-W 1/4 line of said Section 22 to the POINT OF BEGINNING,

Thence N 02°1600" E 975.15 feet;

Thence N 68°44'40" E 47.99 feet:

Thence S 02°16'00" W 722.26 feet;

File #: 08-0707, Version: 1

Thence N 87°44'00" W 4.00 feet;

Thence S 02°16'00" W 271.26 feet;

Thence N 88°52'00" W along the E-W 1/4 line of Section 22

To THE POINT OF BEGINNING. Being a part of the NW 1/4 of Section 22, T2S, R6E, City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan. Subject to easements and restrictions of record, if any.

RESOLVED, That the City of Ann Arbor hereby accepts said grant of easement.